

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 03-1181

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Scott L. Nelson
Amanda Frost
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

March 12, 2004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1181

PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., and SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES UNDER LOCAL RULE 28(a)(1)**

Pursuant to Rule 28(a)(1) of this Court (and Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1), counsel for petitioners certify as follows:

A. Parties

The parties in this Court are Public Citizen, Inc., and San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace, petitioners, and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, respondent.

(1) Public Citizen, Inc., is a non-profit corporation engaged in advocacy efforts on a range of issues including both openness in government and safety issues

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Nature and Course of the Proceedings	7
B. Relevant Facts	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. IN REVISING THE “DESIGN BASIS THREAT,” THE NRC ENGAGED IN RULEMAKING WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURES REQUIRED BY LAW	14
A. The APA, the Atomic Energy Act, and the NRC’s Own Regulations Require Notice-and-Comment Procedures for the Promulgation of Substantive Rules.	15
B. The NRC Orders Revising the Design Basis Threat Promulgated a Substantive, or “Legislative,” Rule	16
1. The Design Basis Threat Standard Imposes Binding Requirements on Private Entities	16

2.	The Orders Revising the Design Basis Threat Amend or Repeal an Existing Legislative Rule	18
C.	The NRC’s Promulgation of the New Design Basis Threat Rule Was Unlawful	20
II.	REVIEW IS NOT BARRED BY THE HOBBS ACT’S “PARTY” REQUIREMENT	24
A.	This Court’s Decision in <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> Holds That the Hobbs Act Does Not Foreclose Review Where an Agency Promulgates a Rule Without Notice and Comment.	24
B.	Petitioners Were Not Required to Seek to Invoke an Inapplicable, After-the-Fact “Hearing” Procedure.	30
	CONCLUSION	35
	RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE	36
	STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
1.	Section 4 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	
1a		
2.	The Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2342 & 2344	3a
3.	The Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2239	4a
4.	10 C.F.R. § 2.804	5a
5.	10 C.F.R. § 73.1	7a
	STANDING ADDENDUM	
1.	Declaration of Rochelle Becker	
2.	Declaration of Michele Boyd	

3. Declaration of Thomas Wasmund

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Air Transport Ass'n of America v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>American Mining Congress v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
¹ <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19, 29, 35
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12, 32
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
* <i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14, 17
* <i>CropLife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 25
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	33

¹ Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	32
<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	30
* <i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	2
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	33
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1159 (1995)	5
<i>Louisiana Environmental Action Network v. EPA</i> , 172 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 5
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19-20
<i>New England Coalition on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1978)	33
* <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Union v. Pena</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 214 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Orengo Caraballo v. Reich</i> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	17

<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	18, 26, 32
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. DC Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	19
<i>Public Citizen v. NRC</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	27, 34
<i>Reytblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	33
* <i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12, 17, 20, 29
* <i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5, 13, 20-21, 22, 23-24
<i>Tozzi v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
* <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12, 16, 18, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Washington Ass'n for Television & Children v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	34

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 551	16, 19
* 5 U.S.C. § 553 (Administrative Procedure Act, Section 4)	<i>passim</i>
* 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	6, 15, 16, 20
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	15, 20
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	20
5 U.S.C. § 706	12
28 U.S.C. Chapter 158 (Hobbs Act)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2342	2, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1, 2, 7, 13, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)	2, 6, 12, 16, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2239(b)	2, 25
10 C.F.R. Part 2 Subpart B (2003)	31
10 C.F.R. Part 2 Subpart G (2003)	31
10 C.F.R. § 2.202 (2003)	11, 31, 32
10 C.F.R. § 2.714(d) (2003)	11, 32
10 C.F.R. § 2.804	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.805	32
10 C.F.R. § 73.1	<i>passim</i>

Administrative and Other Materials:

50 Fed. Reg. 13006 (April 2, 1985)	16
58 Fed. Reg. 58804 (Nov. 4, 1993)	22
59 Fed. Reg. 38889 (Aug. 1, 1994)	22
69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004)	31
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26(a)(3)	1
<i>In re Detroit Edison Company (Enrico Fermi Atomic Power Plant, Unit 2)</i> , LBP-79-1, 9 NRC 73, 78 (NRC Atomic Safety & Licensing Board 1979)	3-4
<i>In re Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, and 3)</i> , LBP-98-33, 48 N.R.C. 381 (NRC Atomic Safety & Licensing Board 1998)	3
National Public Radio, <i>Protecting the Nation's Nuclear Materials</i> , Morning Edition (Feb. 26-27, 2004) (www.npr.org/features/feature.php?wfld=1701249)	22
Remarks by Commissioner Edward McGaffigan, Jr., U.S. NRC, April 17, 2003 (http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/commission/speeches/2003/s-03-012.html)	10
United States General Accounting Office, <i>NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION: Oversight of Security at Commercial Nuclear Power Plants Needs to Be Strengthened</i> , GAO-03-752 (Sept. 2003)	21
